

No. 22-1716

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JERRY CINTRON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 2

I. INTEREST OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF RHODE ISLAND 2

II. INTEREST OF AARON REGUNBERG AND LEONELA FELIX, CURRENT AND FORMER STATE LEGISLATORS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE HISTORY OF SOLITARY CONFINEMENT IN RHODE ISLAND SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS NOT AVAILABLE TO THE DEFENDANTS..... 6

A. The Use of Long-Term Solitary in the 1800s in the United States and Rhode Island and why it was abandoned..... 7

B. The Use of Long-Term Solitary Confinement in Rhode Island during the 20th and 21st Centuries and findings that its use supported Eighth Amendment claims..... 15

C. Qualified Immunity does not apply where the Defendants were on notice that their conduct violated a constitutional right of an inmate..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Alfano v. Lynch</u> , 847 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2017)	6
<u>Baxter v. Palmigiano</u> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976)	2
<u>Berthiaume v. Caron</u> , 142 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998)	6
<u>Brady v. Dill</u> , 187 F.3d 104 (1st Cir.1999)	22
<u>Cugini v. Ventetuolo</u> , 781 F.Supp. 107 (D.R.I.1992).....	15, 16, 18
<u>Davis v. Ayala</u> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015) (Kennedy, J., concurring).....	26
<u>Davis v. Scherer</u> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	22
<u>DeAbadia v. Izquierdo Mova</u> , 792 F.2d 1187 (1st Cir. 1986)	6
<u>Diaz v. Wall</u> , No. CV 17-94 WES, 2018 WL 1224457 (D.R.I. Mar. 8, 2018)	21
<u>Dupont v. Wall</u> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 504 (D.R.I. 2018)	21, 25
<u>Hope v. Pelzer</u> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	22, 23, 25
<u>Hutto v. Finney</u> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	24
<u>In re Paiva</u> , Case No. 17-1511 (1st Cir. December 21, 2018)	18, 25
<u>L’Heureux v. Department of Corrections</u> , 708 A.2d 549 (R.I.1998).....	18
<u>Marrero-Mendez v. Calixto-Rodriguez</u> , 830 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2016)	22
<u>Mlodzinski v. Lewis</u> , 648 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2011)	22
<u>Morris v. Trivisono</u> , 310 F.Supp. 857 (D.R.I. 1970).....	16
<u>Morris v. Trivisono</u> , 499 F. Supp. 149 (D.R.I. 1980).....	16

Morris v. Travisono, 549 F. Supp. 291 (D.R.I. 1982) *aff'd*, 707 F.2d 28 (1st Cir. 1983) 17, 18, 24

Morris v. Travisono, 69-cv-4192 3, 15, 16

O'Brien v. Moriarty, 489 F.2d 941 (1st Cir. 1974) 23, 25

Paiva v. Rhode Island Dep't of Corr., 498 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D.R.I. 2020)..... 18, 25

Paiva v. Rhode Island Department of Corrections, 17-mc-00014-JJM-PAS..... 3

Palmigiano v. Garrahy, 443 F.Supp. 956 (D.R.I. 1977)..... 2

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 22

Savard v. Rhode Island, 338 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003) 22

Spratt v. Rhode Island Department of Corrections, 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 2

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997) 5

Wilson v. Layne, 526 U.S. 603 (1999)..... 22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2202 17

42 U.S.C. § 1983 5, 18

An Act in Amendment of an Act Entitled an Act Concerning Crimes and Punishment, January 18, 1843 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2016 R.I. House Bill 8206..... 19

David M. Shapiro, Solitary Confinement in the Young Republic, 133 Harv.L. Rev. 542, 552 (2019) 7, 8, 9

G. de Beaumont & A. de Toqueville, On the Penitentiary System in the United States, and Its Application in France (Francis Lieber ed. & trans., Philadelphia, Carey, Lea & Blanchard 1833) 8

John F. Stinneford, Is Solitary Confinement a Punishment?, 115 Nw. U. L. Rev. 9 (2020) 8, 9

John Stinneford, Experimental Punishments, 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 39 (2019).... 9

Report from Inspector of the Rhode Island Prison, October 1845 10

Report of Legislative Committee, January 1843 11

Report of the Inspector of the Rhode Island Prison, 1854 14

Report of the Inspector of the Rhode Island Prison, 1861 14

Report of the Inspector of the Rhode Island Prison, October 1842..... 10, 11

Report of the Inspector of the Rhode Island Prison, October 1845..... 13

Report of the Inspector of the Rhode Island Prison, October 26, 1841..... 10

Report of the Special Legislative Commission to Study and Assess the Use of Solitary Confinement at the Rhode Island ACI, June 29, 2017. 20, 21

Report of the Warden of the State Prison, January 1844..... 12

Report of the Warden of the State Prison, October 1844. 12, 13

REGULATIONS

2009 Code of Inmate Discipline, 11.01-5 DOC, 19
